Hong Kong, 8 November 2023

   6

Management’s Discussion and Analysis

Financial Performance

1 Earnings before interest, tax and amortization
2 Adjusted to exclude unrealized gains or losses relating to exchange rate movements as well as restructuring and other related costs (for further

information see page 12)
3 Bank, bonds and other miscellaneous borrowings
4 Cash less total debt
5 Outstanding number of shares multiplied by the closing price (HK$9.64 per share as of 30 September 2023 and HK$8.90 per share as of 31

March 2023) converted to USD at the closing exchange rate
6 Market capitalization plus non-controlling interests plus total debt less cash
7 Total equity plus total debt
8 Including pension liabilities and lease liabilities
9 Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortization, adjusted 2, annualized using the last 12 months results, giving adjusted EBITDA of

US$532.9 million (31 March 2023: US$461.5 million)
10 EBITA adjusted divided by gross interest expense, annualized using the last 12 months results. Gross interest expense was adjusted to include

capitalized interest

US$ million

First half of
FY23/24

First half of
FY22/23

Sales 1,937.1   1,769.9

Gross profit 429.6   354.5

Gross margin 22.2% 20.0%

EBITA 1 167.8   85.6

EBITA adjusted 2 180.0   111.2

EBITA adjusted margin 9.3% 6.3%

Profit attributable to shareholders 120.1   55.9

Net profit adjusted 2 129.8   78.4

Diluted earnings per share (US cents) 12.99   6.21

Free cash flow from operations 208.0   80.2

US$ million 30 Sep 2023 31 Mar 2023

Cash 440.2   408.7

Total debt 3 368.3   474.0

Net cash / (debt) 4 71.9   (65.3)

Total equity 2,493.6   2,495.4

Market capitalization 5 1,146.1   1,052.9

Enterprise value 6 1,120.3   1,166.7

Key Financial Ratios 30 Sep 2023 31 Mar 2023

Total debt to capital 7 13% 16%

Gross debt 8  to EBITDA adjusted 9 0.9   1.3

Enterprise value to EBITDA adjusted 2.1   2.5

Interest cover 10 13.8   9.8

   7

Business Review

Sales

Sales increased by US$167.2 million or 9% to US$1,937.1 million in the first half of FY23/24 (first half of FY22/23:

US$1,769.9 million). Excluding currency movements and the effect of acquisitions, sales growth would have been in

the order of US$169.3 million or 10% compared to the same period in the prior year, as shown below:

US$ million

Automotive Products Group (“APG”) sales

Excluding currency movements 1,628.2   1,397.2   231.0   17%

Currency movements (9.9)   n/a (9.9)

APG sales, as reported 1,618.3   84% 1,397.2   79% 221.1   16%

Industry Products Group (“IPG”) sales

Excluding currency movements 311.0   372.7   (61.7)   (17%)

Acquisitions 6.3   n/a 6.3

Subtotal 317.3   372.7   (55.4)   (15%)

Currency movements 1.5   n/a 1.5

IPG sales, as reported 318.8   16% 372.7   21% (53.9)   (14%)

Group sales

Excluding currency movements 1,939.2   1,769.9   169.3   10%

Acquisitions 6.3   n/a 6.3

Subtotal 1,945.5   1,769.9   175.6   10%

Currency movements (8.4)   n/a (8.4)

Group sales, as reported 1,937.1   100% 1,769.9   100% 167.2   9%

First half of
FY23/24

First half of
FY22/23 Change

   8

The drivers underlying these movements are shown in the following chart:

Volume / mix and price increased sales by US$169.3

million in the first half of FY23/24, compared to the first

half of FY22/23. APG’s growth contributed US$231.0
million to sales, while IPG experienced a decrease of

US$61.7 million.

The underlying changes in APG and IPG’s sales are discussed on

pages 9 to 10

Acquisitions: As the Group acquired a majority interest

in Pendix GmbH, in October 2022, the effect on sales

for the year-on-year comparison (April to September